

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT
No. 22-7063

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

American Society for Testing and Materials, et al.

Appellants,

v.

Public.Resource.Org, Inc.,

Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
Hon. Tanya S. Chutkan, No. 1:13-cv-1215-TSC

**BRIEF OF CONGRESSWOMAN ZOE LOFGREN
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Jef Pearlman
Intellectual Property &
Technology Law Clinic
USC Gould School of Law
699 Exposition Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 90089-0071
Telephone: (213) 740-7613
Facsimile: (213) 740-5502
Email: jef@law.usc.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES	ii
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL REGARDING NECESSITY OF SEPARATE AMICUS BRIEF	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	x
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Democratic principles demand that the law be free to access, copy, search, share, and otherwise process.....	4
A. The principle that the law must be “promulgated and known to the people” is a foundation of our government.....	5
B. Private ownership of the law violates the First Amendment and due process.	7
C. Our constituents are entitled to know the standards and regulations that govern their daily lives, even when incorporated by reference.	9
D. The Legislative and Executive Branches have consistently recognized that citizens must have access to the law.....	12
II. Providing unfettered access to the law bolsters research and innovation.....	13
A. The public benefits greatly from access to the law.....	13
B. Machine readability and other access-enhancing tools make access to and use of the law more effective.	14

- C. Full and free access to regulations and standards promotes beneficial public discourse.16
- III. Congress has established what genuine access to the law entails in the digital age.17
 - A. The definition of genuine access to the law has changed in the internet era.18
 - B. The Open Government Data Act demonstrates that genuine access includes openness, shareability, and machine readability.....19
 - C. Public.Resource.Org contributes to amicus’ goals by making the law free, findable, and machine-readable.21
- CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Banks v. Manchester</i> , 128 U.S. 244 (1888).....	6
<i>California Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	8
<i>Georgia v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1498 (2020).....	7
<i>Lambert v. People of the State of California</i> , 355 U.S. 225 (1957).....	9
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	9
<i>Veeck v. S. Bldg. Code Cong. Int’l</i> , 293 F.3d 791 (5th Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Wheaton v. Peters</i> , 33 U.S. (8 Pet.) 591 (1834).....	6

Statutes and Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1910.6.....	10
29 U.S.C. § 666.....	9
44 U.S.C. § 3501(2).....	21
44 U.S.C. § 3502.....	20
44 U.S.C. § 3506.....	20
44 U.S.C. § 3506(b)(6).....	20
44 U.S.C. § 3506(d)(4).....	20
44 U.S.C. § 3601.....	19
49 C.F.R. § 171.7.....	10
49 C.F.R. § 571.5.....	10
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1)(E).....	12
780 Mass. Code Regs. 35.00.....	10

E-Government Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-347, 116 Stat. 2900 (2002) (codified as amended at 44 U.S.C. § 3601 <i>et seq.</i>).....	18
H.R. Rep. No. 89-1497 (1966).....	12
OPEN Government Data Act, Pub. L. No. 115-435, §§ 201-202, 132 Stat. 5534-44 (2019) (codified at 44 U.S.C. § 3502 <i>et seq.</i>)	19

Other Authorities

Administrative Conference of the United States, <i>Recommendation No. 2011-5: Incorporation by Reference</i> , (Dec. 8, 2011)	17
Dean Ritz, <i>Understanding Machine-Readability in Modern Data Policy</i> , The Data Foundation (July 2020)	15
Jim Hendler and Theresa A. Pardo, <i>A Primer on Machine Readability for Online Documents and Data</i> , Data.gov Developers — Blog (Sept. 24, 2012)	15, 16
National Electrical Manufacturers Association, <i>American National Standard for Safety Colors</i> (last visited Nov. 26, 2022)	11
Peter R. Orszag, <i>Memorandum for the Heads of Executive Departments and Agencies re Open Government Directive</i> , Office of Management and Budget (Dec. 8, 2009).....	12
UL Standards Sales Site, <i>Safety of Household and Similar Appliances, Part 1: General Requirements</i> (last visited Nov. 26, 2022).....	10, 11

Treatises

John Locke, <i>Two Treatises of Government</i> (Peter Laslett ed., Cambridge Univ. Press 1988) (1690)	5
